506561162 03/18/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6607941

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT	03/10/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLSKY HUMAN & SOCIAL SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	11300 SWITZER ROAD
City:	OVERLAND PARK
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7926030
Patent Number:	8752014

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1340940 PAT REL I
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SONYA JACKMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page2.tif source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page3.tif source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page4.tif source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page5.tif

PATENT 506561162 REEL: 055634 FRAME: 0526

source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page6.tif source=I - #94320573v1 - (Wellsky - Patent Release RF 041675-0029)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on March 10, 2021, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS AGENT, (the "Bank"), to the various owners listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Bank are party to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, by and among the Bank, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the lenders party thereto, the Grantors and other parties party thereto from time to time, dated as of February 9, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and (ii) that certain First Lien Guaranty dated as of February 9, 2017 (the "Collateral Agreement") and the Grantors, as applicable, are party to a Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 9, 2017, a Patent Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2019 (collectively, the "Patent Security Agreements"), as applicable;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Bank, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantors' rights, titles and interests, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States Patents listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 10, 2017 at reel/frame 041674/0931 and updated on November 13, 2018 at reel/frame 047509/092, February 10, 2017 at reel/frame 041675/0029 and updated on November 13, 2018 at reel/frame 047510/0020, June 29, 2017 at reel/frame 042864/0446 and updated on November 13, 2019 at reel/frame 047510/0408 and November 13, 2019 at reel/frame 050994/0031;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have performed all of their respective obligations under the Credit Agreement and accordingly the Bank has agreed to terminate and release their security interest in the Patents, and retransfer and reassign to the Grantors without recourse all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to those Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Patents, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to those Patents without recourse to the relevant Grantors.

FURTHERMORE, the Bank hereby authorizes the Grantors and its authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent Office and agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' respective sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED TO THIS RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[Signature Page Follows]

Release of Patent Security Interest

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Name: Sujay Maiya

Title: Director

REEL: 055634 FRAME: 0530

SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WELLSKY CORPORATION PATENTS

RECORDATION DATE: 02/10/2017 REEL/FRAME: 041674/0931

WellSky Corporation (formerly known as Mediware Information Systems, Inc.)

Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018 REEL/FRAME: 047509/0928

Owner	Title	Application No.	Patent No.
WellSky Corporation	METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING BLOOD UTILIZATION	14/853038	N/A

WELLSKY HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE CORPORATION PATENTS

RECORDATION DATE: 06/29/2017 REEL/FRAME: 042864/0446

Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation (formerly known as Kinnser Software, Inc.)

Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE 11/13/2018 REEL/FRAME: 047510/0408

Owner	Title	Application No.	Patent No.
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Healthcare Verification System and Method (VisitVerify)	N/A	9,471,749
Wellsky Home Health & Hospice Corporation	Healthcare Verification System and Method	15/272325	N/A

WELLSKY HUMAN & SOCIAL SERVICES, INC. PATENTS

RECORDATION DATE: 02/10/2017 REEL/FRAME: 041675/0029

Wellsky Human & Social Services, Inc. (formerly known as Mediware Human & Social Services, Inc.)

Change of Name: RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2018 REEL/FRAME:

047510/0020

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Patent No.
Wellsky Human & Social Services, Inc.	CONFIGURABLE SOFTWARE APPLICATION	N/A	7,926,030
Wellsky Human & Social Services, Inc.	CONFIGURABLE SOFTWARE APPLICATION	N/A	8,752,014

CLEARCARE, INC. PATENTS

RECORDATION DATE: 11/13/2019 REEL/FRAME: 050994/0031

Owner	Title	Application No.	Patent No.
ClearCare, Inc.	SYSTEM FOR UPDATING A CALENDAR OR TASK STATUS IN HOME CARE SCHEDULING VIA TELEPHONY	13/180447	9,824,334
ClearCare, Inc.	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/494901	N/A
ClearCare, Inc.	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/571305	N/A
ClearCare, Inc.	MEASURING OUTCOMES VIA TELEPHONY	13/293039	N/A
ClearCare, Inc.	UPDATING A CALENDAR OR TASK STATUS VIA TELEPHONY	13/420506	N/A
ClearCare, Inc.	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/444737	N/A

5

#94258206v2

ClearCare, Inc.	SYSTEM AND APPARATUS FOR GENERATING WORK SCHEDULES	13/767421	N/A

6

RECORDED: 03/18/2021